



PREVAILED	Roll Call No. _____
FAILED	Ayes _____
WITHDRAWN	Noes _____
RULED OUT OF ORDER	

# HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that House Bill 1003 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 2, between lines 5 and 6, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 2 **"(c) The agency issuing a temporary license under this chapter**
- 3 **shall:**
- 4 **(1) keep a record of temporary licensees;**
- 5 **(2) keep a record of the temporary licensee's location of**
- 6 **employment; and**
- 7 **(3) notify each temporary licensee and the temporary**
- 8 **licensee's employer of the date that the temporary licensee's**
- 9 **license will expire."**
- 10 Page 2, line 6, delete "issue a" and insert **"renew the"**.
- 11 Page 2, line 7, delete "temporary license to" and insert **"license of"**.
- 12 Page 2, line 9, delete "the temporary license" and insert **"a license**
- 13 **renewal"**.
- 14 Page 2, between lines 20 and 21, begin a new line block indented
- 15 and insert:
- 16 **"(4) Subject to IC 25-1-4, the individual has completed at least**
- 17 **twelve (12) hours of continuing education within the**
- 18 **profession that the individual is seeking a license. However, an**
- 19 **individual board may require additional continuing education**
- 20 **hours or requirements."**
- 21 Page 2, line 22, delete "temporary".

- 1 Page 2, line 24, delete "temporary".
- 2 Page 2, between lines 30 and 31, begin a new line block indented
- 3 and insert:
- 4 **"(4) Subject to IC 25-1-4, the individual has completed at least**
- 5 **twelve (12) hours of continuing education within the**
- 6 **profession that the individual is seeking a license. However, an**
- 7 **individual board may require additional continuing education**
- 8 **hours or requirements."**
- 9 Page 2, line 39, delete "program." and insert "**program not more**
- 10 **than twelve (12) months before filing for a temporary license."**
- 11 Page 3, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and
- 12 insert:
- 13 **"(5) The student has completed and successfully passed the**
- 14 **licensing examination within six (6) months of issuing a**
- 15 **temporary license. If a student fails to complete the**
- 16 **requirement within six (6) months a new temporary license**
- 17 **may not be issued."**
- 18 Page 7, line 3, delete "and".
- 19 Page 7, between lines 3 and 4, begin a new line double block
- 20 indented and insert:
- 21 **"(D) passes an English fluency examination; and"**.
- 22 Page 8, line 37, delete "and".
- 23 Page 8, between lines 37 and 38, begin a new line double block
- 24 indented and insert:
- 25 **"(D) passes an English fluency examination; and"**.  
(Reference is to HB 1003 as printed January 13, 2022.)

---

Representative Nisly